MINUTES OF
FAUQUIER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
SEPTEMBER 6, 2018

Work Session
1:00 p.m.
Warren Green Building, First Floor Meeting Room
10 Hotel Street
Warrenton, Virginia

The Fauquier County Board of Zoning Appeals held a work session on Thursday, September
6, 2018, beginning at approximately 1:00 p.m. in the Warren Green Building, First Floor
Meeting Room, 10 Hotel Street, Warrenton, Virginia. Members present were Mr. John
Meadows, Chairperson; Mr. Maximilian Tufts, Jr., Vice-Chairperson; Mr. Bill Chipman; Mrs.
Mary North Cooper; and Mr. Benjamin Tissue, Jr. Also present were Mr. Adam
Shellenberger, Chief of Planning; Ms. Holly Meade, Assistant Director of Community
Development; Ms. Heather Jenkins, Assistant Chief of Zoning/Development Services; Ms.
Marianne Primeau, Senior Assistant County Attorney; Ms. Amy Rogers, Principal Planner;
Mr. Ben Holt, Planner 1I; Ms. Kara Krantz, Planner; and Mrs. Fran Williams, Administrative
Manager/Secretary.

MINUTES:

Board members reviewed the August 2, 2018 and August 22, 2018 minutes.

On motion made by Mr. Meadows and seconded by Mrs. Cooper, it was moved to amend
Page 6 (after the note that the public hearing was closed) of the August 2, 2018 minutes
regarding SPPT-18-009243, Jude J. Covas, et al, Trustees of the Raymond C. Hawkins
Children's Trust Il (Owner)/R. C. Hawkins Construction Company, Inc. (Applicant) —

Hawkins Property, as follows:

"Mr. Meadows asked the Board if there were any additional questions for Mr. Fallon or if
they would like to go into Closed Session.

Board members responded that there were no additional questions and they did not wish to go
into Closed Session. In addition, Mr. Chipman stated that he was ready with a motion."

The motion carried unanimously.

AGENDA ITEMS:

SPECIAL PERMIT #SPPT-18-009422, THE BRIDGE COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY OF
GOD CHURCH (OWNER/APPLICANT) - THE BRIDGE COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY
OF GOD CHURCH - An application to amend a previously approved Category 6 Special
Permit (SPPT-14-002328) to allow a place of worship, PIN 6982-38-9358-000, 6982-37-
6989-000, 6982-47-3844-000, and 6982-47-2625-000, located at 8774, 8776, 8816 and 8826
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James Madison Highway, Marshall District, Warrenton, Virginia. (Adam Shellenberger,
Staff) Note: Public hearing was closed on August 2, 2018.

Mr. Shellenberger reviewed the application and noted that the applicant has requested a
postponement until the next regularly scheduled meeting.

SPECIAL PERMIT #SPPT-18-009695, TRAVIS LANE (OWNER/APPLICANT) - H.C.
LANE & SON, LLC — An application for a Category 2 Special Permit to operate a small
contracting business as a major home occupation, PIN 6959-12-4332-000, located at 9481
Walsingham Lane, Marshall District, Marshall, Virginia. (Kara Krantz, Staff)

Ms. Krantz reviewed the application.

SPECIAL PERMIT #SPPT-18-009740, BRIAN KEITH & CARRIE HELENE DEMING
(OWNERS/APPLICANTS) - DEMING LAWN & LANDSCAPE, LLC - An application
for a Category 2 Special Permit to operate a small contracting business as a major home
occupation, PIN 7837-58-0310-000, located at 2494 Kenner Lane, Cedar Run District,
Midland, Virginia. (Ben Holt, Staff)

Mr. Holt reviewed the application.

SPECIAL PERMIT _#SPPT-18-009750 — UMVINHO INVESTMENTS, LLC
(OWNER)/CORNERSTONE BAPTIST CHURCH (APPLICANT) — CORNERSTONE
BAPTIST CHURCH - An application for a Category 6 Special Permit to allow a place of
worship in an existing structure, PIN 6984-99-6795-000, located at 7373 Comfort Inn Drive,
Center District, Warrenton, Virginia. (Kara Krantz, Staff)

Ms. Krantz reviewed the application.

SPECIAL PERMIT — #SPPT-18-009752 — JAMES J. (SR.) & JACQUELINE SELLERS
(OWNERS)/JAMES J. SELLERS, SR. (APPLICANT) — SELLERS CELLARS - An
application for a Category 15 Special Permit for on-site processing of agricultural products.
PIN 6986-67-4702-000, located at 6535 Blantyre Road, Center District, Warrenton, Virginia.
(Ben Holt, Staff)

Mr. Holt reviewed the application.

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 1:20 p.m.



Regularly Scheduled Meeting
2:00 p.m.
Warren Green Building, First Floor Meeting Room
10 Hotel Street
Warrenton, Virginia

The Fauquier County Board of Zoning Appeals held its regularly scheduled meeting on
Thursday, September 6, 2018, beginning at 2:00 p.m. in the Warren Green Building, First
Floor Meeting Room, 10 Hotel Street, Warrenton, Virginia. Members present were Mr. John
Meadows, Chairperson; Mr. Maximilian Tufts, Jr., Vice-Chairperson; Mr. Bill Chipman; Mrs.
Mary North Cooper; and Mr. Benjamin Tissue, Jr. Also present were Mr. Adam
Shellenberger, Chief of Planning; Mrs. Kimberley Fogle, Director of Community
Development; Ms. Holly Meade, Assistant Director of Community Development; Ms.
Heather Jenkins, Assistant Chief of Zoning/Development Services; Ms. Marianne Primeau,
Senior Assistant County Attorney; Ms. Amy Rogers, Principal Planner; Mr. Ben Holt, Planner
II; Ms. Kara Krantz, Planner; Mrs. Sandy Puryear, Planning Associate Il; and Mrs. Fran
Williams, Administrative Manager/Secretary.

LETTERS OF NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC NOTICE:

Mrs. Williams read the public hearing protocol.

Mr. Shellenberger stated that, to the best of his knowledge, the cases before the Board of
Zoning Appeals for public hearing have been properly advertised, posted and letters of
notification sent to adjoining property owners.

MINUTES:

On motion made by Mr. Tufts and seconded by Mr. Tissue, it was moved to approve the
August 2, 2018 minutes, as amended during the work session.

The motion carried unanimously.
On motion made by Mr. Tufts and seconded by Mr. Tissue, it was moved to approve the
August 22, 2018 minutes.

The motion carried unanimously.

REGULAR AGENDA:

SPECIAL PERMIT #SPPT-18-009422, THE BRIDGE COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY OF
GOD CHURCH (OWNER/APPLICANT) - THE BRIDGE COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY
OF GOD CHURCH - An application to amend a previously approved Category 6 Special
Permit (SPPT-14-002328) to allow a place of worship, PIN 6982-38-9358-000, 6982-37-
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6989-000, 6982-47-3844-000, and 6982-47-2625-000, located at 8774, 8776, 8816 and 8826
James Madison Highway, Marshall District, Warrenton, Virginia. (Adam Shellenberger,
Staff) Note: Public hearing was closed on August 2, 2018.

Mr. Shellenberger reviewed the staff report.

Mr. Meadows opened the public meeting and noted that the public hearing was closed on
August 2, 2018; therefore, no public comments would be heard. In addition, Mr. Meadows
stated that the applicant's representative, Merle W. Fallon, Esq., was present and asked the
Board if they wished to hear from him.

On motion made by Mr. Chipman and seconded by Mrs. Cooper, it was moved not to hear
from the applicant's representative or have any further public discussion.

The motion carried unanimously.
In that there were no further speakers, Mr. Meadows closed the public meeting.

Mr. Meadows stated that the applicant has requested a postponement until the next regularly
scheduled meeting and asked if there was a motion to grant this request.

Mr. Tufts stated that the Board has done a great deal of work on this application and he was
ready to act on it.

On motion made by Mr. Tufts and seconded by Mr. Chipman, it was moved to grant the
Special Permit, after due notice and hearing, as required by Code of Virginia §15.2-2204 and
Section 5-009 of the Fauquier County Zoning Ordinance, based upon the following Board
findings:

1. The proposed use will not adversely affect the use or development of
neighboring properties or will not impair the value of nearby land.

2.  The proposed use is in accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations
and applicable provisions of the Comprehensive Plan.

3. Pedestrian and vehicular traffic generated by the proposed use will not be
hazardous or conflict with existing patterns in the neighborhood.

4.  Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other facilities are provided to
serve the proposed use.

5. Air quality, surface and groundwater quality and quantity will not be degraded or
depleted by the proposed use to an extent that would hinder or discourage
appropriate development in nearby areas.

6.  The proposed use is consistent with the general standards for Special Permits.
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The Special Permit is granted subject to the following conditions, safeguards, and restrictions
upon the proposed uses, as are deemed necessary in the public interest to secure compliance
with the provisions of this Ordinance:

1.  The site shall be in general conformance with the information and drawings
submitted with the Special Permit application, except as specifically modified by
the conditions below or necessary to meet Zoning Ordinance requirements.

2.  The use of the office building and the church facility on-site shall be exclusively
limited to church uses and uses incidental thereto.

3. The Phase I entrance shall have its intersection sight distance verified and island
striping color corrected, to meet VDOT standards prior to approval of a Site Plan
which includes the expanded parking areas.

4. A future “Phase II” access drive may be constructed in accordance with “Special
Use Permit Plat (Category 6) The Bridge Community Church” dated November
21, 2014 prepared by Carson/Ashley and approved with SPPT-14-002328. This
access shall be shown on an approved Site Plan and be approved by VDOT prior
to construction. If the ultimate driveway configuration for “Phase 11” is not in
general accordance with the Special Permit plat dated November 21, 2014, a
Special Permit Amendment shall be required.

5. The use of the nursery shall be exclusively limited to church attendees during
church-related activities.

6. Parking shall be limited to only the areas with striped spaces as indicated on
Sheet C-2 of the Special Use Permit Plat, dated May 30, 2018 and revised on
August 24, 2018. All parking shall be shown on an approved Site Plan, prior to
being used.

7. A vegetative screen consisting of at least a double staggered row of evergreen
trees shall be installed along the perimeter parking areas and a single row of
evergreen trees installed along the northern portion of the sanctuary’s western
face, as shown on Sheet C-3 of the Special Use Permit Plat, dated May 30, 2018
and revised on August 24, 2018.

a. Screening around the existing parking facilities and sanctuary shall be fast
growing evergreens planted no further apart than 15 feet on center. At the
time of installation, 30 percent of these trees shall be a minimum of six (6)
feet in height; 30 percent shall be a minimum of eight (8) feet in height; and
40 percent shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet in height. The various heights
of trees shall be randomly distributed throughout the planting areas;
however, the majority of the ten foot tall trees shall be planted in the higher
of the staggered rows. These trees shall be installed no later than November
15, 2018, and prior to approval of a Site Plan Amendment which includes
expanded parking areas.
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b. Screening around the proposed new parking facilities shall be fast growing
evergreens planted no further apart than 15 feet on center. At the time of
installation, 33 percent of these trees shall be a minimum of six (6) feet in
height; 34 percent shall be a minimum of eight (8) feet in height; and 33
percent shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet in height. The various heights of
trees shall be randomly distributed throughout the planting area.

The applicant shall be required to fulfill all necessary landscaping requirements
of the Fauquier County Zoning Ordinance.

Maintenance of all landscaping on-site is required. Should any of the required
plant materials die off, they shall be replaced with new material of the same
species which is at least equal to the size of the material at the time of initial
planting.

The applicant shall consult with the Virginia Department of Transportation
(VDOT) regarding the appropriateness of adding a “No U-Turn” sign at the
intersection of Lovers Lane and Route 29 and provide the results of that
consultation to Zoning staff during Site Plan review.

All lighting, including all building mounted fixtures, shall comply with the
standards set forth in the Fauquier County Zoning Ordinance.

Prior to approval of a Site Plan Amendment which includes expanded parking
areas the existing parking lot lights to the west of the sanctuary shall be modified
or replaced so that they do not exceed a maximum height of 14 feet above grade.
Any future parking lot lighting on the property shall not exceed a maximum
height of 14 feet above grade.

Building mounted lights shall be permitted on the eastern face of the sanctuary
and shall only be adjacent to entrance doors on the northern, western and
southern faces of the sanctuary.

Any additional future lights around the sanctuary and pedestrian walkways shall
be limited to pathway and/or bollard style lights.

All signage shall comply with the standards set forth in the Fauquier County
Zoning Ordinance.

The applicant shall obtain all necessary Health Department approvals prior to
release of the Site Plan.

The sewage disposal system and private well shall be fenced off during
construction of the new parking areas, to ensure no construction traffic passes
within ten (10) feet of the systems.

A Major Site Plan Amendment shall be required prior to construction of the
proposed parking expansion. Additionally, the Major Site Plan Amendment
shall address stormwater management for the increased impervious area.



The motion carried unanimously.

SPECIAL PERMIT #SPPT-18-009695, TRAVIS LANE (OWNER/APPLICANT) - H.C.
LANE & SON, LLC — An application for a Category 2 Special Permit to operate a small
contracting business as a major home occupation, PIN 6959-12-4332-000, located at 9481
Walsingham Lane, Marshall District, Marshall, Virginia. (Kara Krantz, Staff)

Ms. Krantz reviewed the staff report.
Mr. Meadows opened the public hearing.
Mr. Travis Lane, applicant, expressed agreement with the staff report.

Mr. Warren Showalter, a neighbor, spoke in opposition to approval. Mr. Showalter stated that
last fall and winter there was constant noise, which sometimes started in the early morning
hours, from dump trucks hauling dirt to the site. He also expressed concern about the smell of
diesel fuel, noise from the idling trucks and tailgates slamming, as well as safety issues related
to the entrance.

Mr. Carl Anderson, a neighbor, spoke in opposition to granting approval, citing concerns
about safety due to inadequate sight distance, erosion, and damage done to the road by the
large trucks.

Mr. Hewitson Mascall, a next door neighbor, spoke in opposition to granting the request. He
stated that he was also speaking on behalf of his wife and McKay Investment Properties. Mr.
Mascall stated that his family purchased their property to escape the stresses of the city, but
they have been subjected to a great deal of noise from the dump trucks and machines running
constantly as well as the unsightly view of the applicant's storage area.

Ms. Christine Rosenfeld, a neighbor, spoke in opposition to granting approval. Ms. Rosenfeld
expressed her concern about the hardship (i.e., noise, having to live near possible hazardous
materials, and a possible decrease in surrounding property values) this business has placed on
other residents in the area. Ms. Rosenfeld stated that she can see no reason why the desires of
one person who has continually skirted County regulations would be placed above those of
dozens of others who have done nothing wrong and will be negatively affected by this
operation each day.

Ms. Angela Smith, a neighbor, spoke in opposition to approval. Ms. Smith stated that
everyone must follow rules, guidelines and procedures or face consequences if you do not.
She and her family followed County regulations when they wanted to subdivide their property
as well as when they opened a business on Main Street in Marshall. She stated that the
applicant purchased the property intending to operate an industrial business from his residence
and only submitted an application once a complaint was made to the County and he was cited
for the violation. She expressed additional concern about noise, industrial equipment at the
site, the unsightly appearance of the property, run-off, a possible decrease in property values,
and safety issues due to speed on the road.
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Mr. Sean Feeney, a neighbor, representing his wife and mother-in-law, spoke in opposition.
Mr. Feeney stated that due to the size of the subject parcel, anything done there will have an
effect on surrounding parcels. He expressed concern about the impact on nearby waterways,
noting that the applicant disturbed over 10,000 square feet of land without acquiring the
necessary permits and no silt fencing or erosion mitigation plan was put in place. He stated
that Walsingham Lane has been damaged by the large number of dump trucks travelling on it
and a road sign has also been damaged. He and his neighbors have witnessed buckets of
engine oil left directly on the ground for days at a time and they worry that regular upkeep of
the applicant's heavy equipment will result in spills of oil, fuel and other pollutants, which
could result in groundwater contamination. Mr. Feeney stated that the applicant has
demonstrated a disregard for local laws and fears that he will continue to do so. He urged the
Board to deny the application.

Mr. Henry Lane, part owner of H.C. Lane & Son, LLC, spoke in support of approval, stating
that this business has been in Marshall since 1958 and has made numerous contributions to the
community.

Mr. David Evans, a neighbor, spoke in opposition to granting approval, citing concerns about
noise.

Mr. Ronald Hoylman, a next door neighbor, spoke in opposition to granting approval. Mr.
Hoylman stated that he is not in favor of changing the zoning of this property to allow the
operation of a small contracting business. He cited issues related to noise and safety concerns
regarding trucks entering and exiting Walsingham Lane from Crest Hill Road. Mr. Hoylman
stated that since the business has been in the County for 60 years, they have had enough time
to find a suitable commercial location to operate the business rather than doing so in a
residential area.

Mr. Meadows clarified that the Board of Zoning Appeals is responsible for making land use
decisions and does not make zoning changes to property.

Mrs. Barbara Hoylman, a next door neighbor who has lived in her home for 44 years, spoke in
opposition to approving the request. Mrs. Hoylman noted that she was also speaking on behalf
of Mr. & Mrs. Brian Kim, who are out of the country due to a death in the family. Mrs.
Hoylman stated that the applicant moved in and immediately started the construction business
at the site. She expressed concern about the large amount of dirt that has been brought in, trees
that have been knocked down, unsightly metal containers, run-off, the constant noise from
trucks and heavy equipment during all hours of the night, and the safety for those travelling
along Crest Hill Road. In addition, she noted that the applicant ignored numerous letters from
the County regarding the violations at his property and only applied for the Special Permit just
prior to a deadline imposed by the County Attorney. She concluded by stating that the
applicant has shown a total disregard for the law and should not be rewarded with approval of
the request.

Mr. Ron Hoylman, a next door neighbor, spoke in opposition to approval, citing concerns
about safety and traffic conditions.

In that there were no further speakers, Mr. Meadows closed the public hearing.
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Mr. Meadows stated that a number of concerns have been brought up and perhaps a site visit
might be in order.

Mr. Chipman stated that he has already made a site visit and could not imagine trying to exit
onto Crest Hill Road in a commercial vehicle since it was very dangerous in his personal
automobile. Mr. Chipman stated that he was prepared with a motion unless others wished to
visit the site.

Mr. Meadows inquired if there were other Board members who would like to attend a site
visit at this location.

Mr. Tufts stated that he will accept the assessment made by Mr. Chipman.
Mr. Tissue stated that he drives by this area frequently and is well aware of this location.

On motion made by Mr. Chipman and seconded by Mr. Tufts, it was moved to deny the
Special Permit, after due notice and hearing, as required by Code of Virginia §15.2-2204 and
Section 5-009 of the Fauquier County Zoning Ordinance, based upon the following Board
findings:

1. The proposed use will adversely affect the use or development of neighboring
properties or will impair the value of nearby land.

2. The type and amount of traffic generated by the facility will cause an undue impact on
the neighborhood and adversely affect safety of road usage.

(Note: See "Other Business" for an amendment to the motion.)

The motion carried unanimously.

SPECIAL PERMIT #SPPT-18-009740, BRIAN KEITH & CARRIE HELENE DEMING
(OWNERS/APPLICANTS) - DEMING LAWN & LANDSCAPE, LLC - An application
for a Category 2 Special Permit to operate a small contracting business as a major home
occupation, PIN 7837-58-0310-000, located at 2494 Kenner Lane, Cedar Run District,
Midland, Virginia. (Ben Holt, Staff)

Mr. Holt reviewed the staff report.
Mr. Meadows opened the public hearing.

Mr. & Mrs. Brian Deming, applicants, expressed agreement with the staff report. Mrs.
Deming provided an overview of their business, stating that plants are delivered to the work
sites and the vast majority of their equipment is stored on commercial property in Dumfries.
Also, any equipment they do have on the property is not visible from any neighboring
properties with the exception of their immediate neighbor, with whom they have always
worked very closely with. Mrs. Deming stated that this business will not have a negative
impact on property values in their neighborhood. Based on their recent tax assessment,
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property values are increasing rather than decreasing. She also stated that this is a very safe
and quiet area where her grandchildren can play.

Mr. Deming added that his family purchased this property so that they could enjoy riding their
motorcycles and other hobbies.

Mr. George Christophersen, a neighbor, spoke in opposition to the proposal. He stated that he
happened to get behind an 18-wheeler heading to the applicants' property. The truck was
loaded with a material that smelled so offensive that he had to leave 30 car lengths between
them. He expressed concern that the road is narrow and the truck almost hit mailboxes as it
was trying to make a turn. Mr. Christophersen clarified that he had only seen one truck of this
size entering the property, but asked why a small landscaping business would need an 18-
wheeler load of material.

Mr. Walter Piotti, Jr., a neighbor, spoke in opposition to approval. Mr. Piotti stated that he
also operates a business in the County, but does so in an appropriate location. Mr. Piotti stated
that small businesses evolve over time and expressed concern about the possible negative
effects to neighbors and their property values. He also noted that the road cannot support an
increase in heavy traffic.

Mr. Jay Van Gelder, a neighbor, spoke in opposition to granting approval, citing safety
concerns because of the inadequate sight distance from Kenner Lane.

Mr. Adam Mullins, a neighbor, spoke in opposition to the proposal. Mr. Mullins stated that he
would like to keep the area as a residential neighborhood and expressed concern about the
safety of children getting on and off the school bus.

Mr. William Mullins, a neighbor, spoke in opposition, echoing the previous speaker's concern
about the safety of neighborhood children.

Ms. Louise Summers, a neighbor, spoke in opposition, stating that she fears what approval of
this application may bring about in the future.

Ms. Kathy Swenson, a neighbor, spoke in opposition to granting approval, citing concerns
about noise, safety issues related to traffic on the narrow road, and the effect on the peace and
quiet of the neighborhood.

Mrs. Laura Christophersen, a neighbor, stated that she is opposed to having a commercial use
in a residential area because of the effect it can have on property values. Mrs. Christophersen
said that she and her family would not have purchased their home if they had known a
landscaping business was operating at the end of their road.

In that there were no further speakers, Mr. Meadows closed the public hearing.
On motion made by Mr. Chipman and seconded by Mrs. Cooper, it was moved to postpone
action until the next regularly scheduled meeting, with the public hearing closed, so that a site

visit can be made.

The motion carried unanimously.
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SPECIAL _PERMIT #SPPT-18-009750 — UMVINHO INVESTMENTS, LLC
(OWNER)/CORNERSTONE BAPTIST CHURCH (APPLICANT) — CORNERSTONE
BAPTIST CHURCH - An application for a Category 6 Special Permit to allow a place of
worship in an existing structure, PIN 6984-99-6795-000, located at 7373 Comfort Inn Drive,
Center District, Warrenton, Virginia. (Kara Krantz, Staff)

Ms. Krantz reviewed the staff report.

Mr. Meadows opened the public hearing.

Mr. Michael Moon, representative, expressed agreement with the staff report.

Mrs. Angela Smith, owner, spoke in support of approval.

In that there were no further speakers, Mr. Meadows closed the public hearing.

On motion made by Mr. Chipman and seconded by Mrs. Cooper, it was moved to grant the
Special Permit, after due notice and hearing, as required by Code of Virginia §15.2-2204 and
Section 5-009 of the Fauquier County Zoning Ordinance, based upon the following Board

findings:

1. The proposed use will not adversely affect the use or development of neighboring
properties or will not impair the value of nearby land.

2. The proposed use is in accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations
and applicable provisions of the Comprehensive Plan.

3. Pedestrian and vehicular traffic generated by the proposed use will not be
hazardous or conflict with existing patterns in the neighborhood.

4. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other facilities are provided to
serve the proposed use.

5. Air quality, surface and groundwater quality and quantity will not be degraded or
depleted by the proposed use to an extent that would hinder or discourage
appropriate development in nearby areas.

6. The proposed use is consistent with the general standards for Special Permits.

The Special Permit is granted subject to the following conditions, safeguards, and restrictions
upon the proposed uses, as are deemed necessary in the public interest to secure compliance
with the provisions of this Ordinance:

1. The site shall be in general conformance with the information and drawings
submitted with the Special Permit application, except as specifically modified by
the conditions below or necessary to meet Zoning Ordinance requirements.
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2. The use shall be limited to the existing improvements on-site. Any increase in
square footage or impervious surface will require an amendment to the Special
Permit.

3. All signage shall conform to Article 8 of the Fauquier County Zoning Ordinance
and be properly permitted.

4. Savory Fare Catering shall host events and organizational meetings only when
Cornerstone Baptist Church is not using the facility for worship.

5. Parking in the Comfort Inn Drive right-of-way shall be prohibited.

6. If Savory Fare Catering (owned by Savory Fare, LLC) leaves the facility and a
new catering company locates in the facility, a new permit will need to be
obtained from the Fauquier Health Department prior to operating the business.

The motion carried unanimously.

SPECIAL PERMIT — #SPPT-18-009752 — JAMES J. (SR.) & JACQUELINE SELLERS
(OWNERS)/JAMES J. SELLERS, SR. (APPLICANT) — SELLERS CELLARS - An
application for a Category 15 Special Permit for on-site processing of agricultural products.
PIN 6986-67-4702-000, located at 6535 Blantyre Road, Center District, Warrenton, Virginia.
(Ben Holt, Staff)

Mr. Holt reviewed the staff report and also stated that there is a small contracting business
operating on the property. The application for this use will be considered at the next regularly
scheduled meeting.

Mr. Meadows opened the public hearing and clarified that the two applications are completely
separate.

Mr. Jeff Sellers, applicant, expressed agreement with the staff report.

In that there were no further speakers, Mr. Meadows closed the public hearing.

After discussion, on motion made by Mr. Tissue and seconded by Mr. Tufts, it was moved to
grant the Special Permit, after due notice and hearing, as required by Code of Virginia §15.2-
2204 and Section 5-009 of the Fauquier County Zoning Ordinance, based upon the following
Board findings:

1. The proposed use will not adversely affect the use or development of
neighboring properties or will not impair the value of nearby land.

2. The proposed use is in accordance with the applicable zoning district
regulations and applicable provisions of the Comprehensive Plan.

3. Pedestrian and vehicular traffic generated by the proposed use will not be
hazardous or conflict with existing patterns in the neighborhood.
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4. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other facilities are provided to
serve the proposed use.

5. Air quality, surface and groundwater quality and quantity will not be degraded
or depleted by the proposed use to an extent that would hinder or discourage
appropriate development in nearby areas.

6. The proposed use is consistent with the general standards for Special Permits.

7. The type and amount of traffic generated by the use is such that it will not
cause undue impact on neighbors or adversely affect the safety of road usage.

The Special Permit is granted subject to the following conditions, safeguards, and restrictions
upon the proposed uses, as are deemed necessary in the public interest to secure compliance
with the provisions of this Ordinance:
1. The use shall be in general conformance with the information and drawings
submitted with the Special Permit application except as specifically modified
by the conditions below or necessary to meet Zoning Ordinance
requirements.

2. Normal hours of operation shall be generally limited to between the hours of
8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday.

3. Customers shall not be permitted to visit the property.

4. A tasting room shall not be permitted with the use.

5. Wine processing and storage shall be limited to the first floor of the garage
building, and shall not exceed one thousand five hundred (1,500) gallons per

year.

6. All equipment and materials associated with the use shall be stored within the
first floor of the garage building.

7. The number of employees allowed to work from the subject property shall be
limited to three (3) persons, including the Applicant.

8. All parking, loading and storage areas shall be indicated on the Site Plan.
9. No signage shall be allowed with the use.

10. The Applicant shall obtain applicable building and zoning permits for all
structures on the property.

11. A Site Plan shall be required for the use.

The motion carried unanimously.
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OTHER BUSINESS:

On motion made by Mr. Chipman and seconded by Mrs. Cooper, it was moved to amend the
previous motion regarding Special Permit #SPPT-18-009695, Travis Lane (Owner/Applicant)
—H. C. Lane & Son, LLC, as follows:
I move to deny the Special Permit, after due notice and hearing, as required by Code of
Virginia 815.2-2204 and Section 5-009 of the Fauquier County Zoning Ordinance, based upon
the following Board findings:

1. The applicant has other reasonable use of the property.

2. 1 The proposed use will adversely affect the use or development of neighboring
properties or will impair the value of nearby land.

3. 2 The type and amount of traffic generated by the facility will cause an undue impact
on the neighborhood and adversely affect safety of road usage.

The amended motion carried unanimously.

Thereafter, the original motion carried unanimously, as amended.

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 3:45 p.m.

John R. Meadows, Chairperson Fran Williams, Secretary

Copies of all files and materials presented to the BZA are attached to and become part of
these minutes. A recording of the meeting is on file for one (1) year.



